

Republic of the Philippines Office of the City Mayor City of Naga, 4400



EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2023-006

<u>CONSTITUTING THE NAGA CITY ZERO OPEN DEFECATION (NCZOD)</u> <u>VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION TEAM:-</u>

WHEREAS, the Department of Health (DOH), as the lead agency in promoting and ensuring public health and safety through the Environmental and Occupational Health Program, is providing technical assistance and vigorously encouraging their partners in combating water and sanitation problems cognizant to Sustainable Development Goal #6 Clean Water and Sanitation;

WHEREAS, with the foregoing, the DOH V, in the line with the agency's Zero Open Defecation (ZOD) program, aims to attain a 100 % of all Barangays to be declared as ZOD by 2022;

WHEREAS, to ensure attainment of the program's objectives, official verification and certification of ZOD status of the Barangay is needed;

WHEREAS, the City Health Office through its Sanitation Division will create a City ZOD Verification and Certification Team;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, NELSON S. LEGACION, Mayor of the City of Naga by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the constitution of the Naga City Zero Open Defecation (NCZOD), to wit:

SECTION 1. COMPOSITION – The Naga City Zero Open Defecation Verification and Certification Team shall be comprised of the following:

Team Leader: City Health Officer

Members:Sanitation Inspectors from City Health Office
Representative from City Environment and Natural Resources
Office
Representative from City Social Welfare and Development Office
Representative from Naga City People's Council
Representative from Department of Health

SECTION 2. FUNCTIONS – The said team shall have the following functions:

- a. Monitor quarterly the sanitation status of the 27 Barangays of Naga City based on the identified criteria;
- b. Conduct onsite visitation to verify the ZOD status using the prescribed form;
- c. Recognize and provide certification to Barangays who achieved the ZOD status;

Room 201, 2nd Floor, Naga City Hall, J. Miranda Avenue, Concepcion Pequeña, City of Naga (054) 881 0447 | (054) 205 2980 *loc.* 2010 www.naga.gov.ph



Republic of the Philippines Office of the City Mayor City of Naga, 4400

d. Prepare and submit reports to the City Mayor's Office and Department of Health Regional Office;

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVITY – This order shall take effect immediately.

Issued this 11th day of April, Two Thousand Twenty Three in the City of Naga, Philippines.

NELSO EGACION Mayor

Attested by: **ELMER S. BALDEMORO**

City Administrator

Room 201, 2nd Floor, Naga City Hall, J. Miranda Avenue, Concepcion Pequeña, City of Naga (054) 881 0447 | (054) 205 2980 *loc*. 2010 www.naga.gov.ph